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Criminal Appeal – Appeal against conviction - 348 of the Penal Code - fraud by false 

pretences -  

A report was made by Mr. Carlo Chee-A-Tow to police after discovering a purchase in the 

amount of $16,100.58 from Lightbourne Marine, which he neither made nor authorized, had 

been charged to his account. On investigating the matter it was discovered that the charge was 

connected to a telephone order that had been placed to Lightbourne Marine for two generators. 

An employee at Lightbourne Marine had received fax copies of a completed form authorizing the 

amount to be charged on Mr. Chee-A-Tow’s credit card along with a driver’s licence depicting 

his image. It was later discovered that the said documents were fraudulent. The items purchased 

and charged to the credit card of Mr. Chee-A-Tow were collected from Lightbourne Marine by 

the Appellant, who when questioned stated that he worked for a delivery company but was 

unable to give any information pertaining to the company or even records of being paid by the 

company. He was charged and convicted with intent to defraud by means of false pretences. He 
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now appeals his conviction on the ground inter alia, that the learned magistrate’s decision cannot 

be supported by the evidence. 

Held: appeal dismissed; conviction and sentence affirmed. 

The clear understanding then from the charge sheet was that it was being alleged that 

Lightbourne Marine acted on the false pretences to their damage or detriment. It is clear from the 

evidence that Lightbourne Marine effected a charge on the credit Card of Mr. Chee-A-Tow in the 

sum of $16,100.58 and as such was paid for the generators. As such prima facie the person who 

suffered the loss was Mr. Chee-A-Tow in that his account was debited for goods which he did 

not authorize or receive. The Crown failed to lead any evidence before the magistrate to show 

that Mr. Chee-A-Tow was reimbursed the money debited from his account as the result of the 

fraud. 

However, it is clear that the false pretenses have resulted in Lightbourne Marine acting to their 

detriment. They are legally required to reimburse Mr. Chee-A-Tow the $16,100.58. That is the 

detriment which they face. 

It follows that the elements of the crime as alleged had been made out and it was a matter for the 

Magistrate as the trier of the facts to determine who he believed. It is clear that the fact that the 

Appellant presented himself to pick up the two generators drew a reasonable inference that he 

was involved with the unlawful transaction. That inference could have been rebutted by a 

reasonable explanation for his actions. However, the police found his explanations unsatisfactory 

and he was subsequently charged. The Magistrate found that the explanations provided were lies 

and that those lies were told for the purpose of covering up his involvement in the crime. 

The Appellant allege that the Magistrate failed to direct himself with respect to R v Lucas 

[1981] QB 720. I am not fully persuaded that this was a case where the principles in Lucas 

necessarily applied. The Appellant gave evidence in Court in circumstances where the 

Magistrate was looking for a reasonable explanation for the Appellant’s conduct. The 

explanations provided by him were not accepted by the Court as such he was convicted on the 

basis that he failed to satisfactorily rebut the inference of guilt to be drawn from his actions. 

However, in any event it seems to me, that having regard to the language used by the magistrate 

in his judgment that 'the court conclude that the lies told to the investigator and the court by the 

defendant was intended to cover up his participation in the offence of defrauding...Lightbourne 

Marine' suggests strongly, in my judgment, that he had the principles set out in R v Lucas in 

mind and gave proper consideration to them. 

Mitchell v. R. [2001] BHS J. No. 94 considered 

R v Lucas [1981] QB 720 considered 
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___________________________________________________________________________________ 

JUDGMENT 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Judgment delivered by the Honourable Mr. Justice Evans, JA 

INTRODUCTION  

1. The Appellant was convicted before Magistrate Samuel McKinney in New Providence on 

15 January 2019, on the offence of Fraud by False Pretenses and ordered to fully 

compensate the Virtual Complainant in the amount of $16,100.58 or spend eighteen months 

in prison. 

2. The Appellant filed his notice of Appeal against Conviction on 17 January 2019 which was 

amended by further notice dated the 4 June 2019. The Amended Notice contained the 

following grounds: 

 1. The Learned Magistrate’s decision cannot be supported by the evidence. 

 2. Under all the circumstances of the case the decision is unsafe and unsatisfactory. 

 3. The Learned Magistrate erred in not stopping the trial at the no case stage 

 4. The Learned Magistrate erred in admitting and relying on hearsay evidence. 

5. The Learned Magistrate failed to direct himself with respect to R V Lucas on how 

the issue of lies should be approached. 

3. The appeal in this matter came on for hearing before us on the 5 June 2019 and after hearing 

submissions we reserved our judgment and promised to provide a written decision at a later 

date. This we do now. 

THE RESPONDENT’S CASE AT TRIAL 

4. The evidence as led adduced by the Crown at trial revealed that  Mr. Carlo Chee-A-Tow  on 

the 16 July, 2018 while checking his online bank account he discovered that a purchase 

transaction in the amount of sixteen Thousand dollars ($16,000.00) had been charged to his 

account. The charge was for a purchase from Lightbourne Marine, which he neither made 

nor authorized so he made a report to the Police.  

5. The Police launched an investigation into the complaint made by Mr.Chee-A-Tow. During 

that investigation it was discovered that Tanje Erdege a Sales representative of Lightbourne 

Marine received a telephone call relative to the order of two generators. The caller identified 

himself as one Douglas Stotlar. As a result of that conversation Erdege emailed the person 

quotes for a 30KW and a 20KM propane generator, automatic switches and surge protectors. 
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6. An agreement was concluded for the purchase of two 20KW generators for the sum of 

sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000.00). The payment for the generators was charged to the 

credit card of Mr. Chee-A-Tow. This was done after Ms. Erdege received fax copies of a 

completed form authorizing the amount to be charged on Mr. Chee-A-Tow’s credit card and 

a driver’s licence depicting his photo image. There was however, no identification provided 

from Mr. Stotlar or any written authorization from Mr. Chee-A-Tow to charge any amount 

to his credit card. As it turned out both the credit card information and the photo 

identification faxed to Ms. Erdege were fraudulent documents. 

7. Ms. Erdege testified at trial that on the 12 July 2019 the items purchased and charged to the 

credit card of Mr. Chee-A-Tow were collected by the Appellant. She acknowledged that it 

was unusual for a delivery driver to collect generators for delivery to purchasers.  However, 

the Appellant was allowed to take the items although he provided no authorization from Mr. 

Stotlar to collect the generators which actually were purchased for delivery to Staniel Cay 

Exuma. 

8. The Appellant was interviewed by the Police and admitted to collecting the two generators 

and delivering them to an address in Cable Beach. He told the investigator that he made no 

record of the transaction and neither does he have the name nor telephone contact for the 

client, who had contacted him for pick-up and delivery service. 

9. In his Record of Interview the Appellant also told the investigator that he works for a 

company by the name of Nassau Mover’s & Delivery Services. He said that he holds shares 

in the Company of which he does not know who the owner is. He does not know where the 

Company is based and he keeps the Company’s delivery pick-up truck at his home. When 

pressed for the identity of the owner of the Company he gave the name of one Alexander 

Rademakon. However, he maintained that he had no contact for that person who was his 

boss. 

10. As the result of that interview with the Police the Appellant was charged with fraud by false 

pretenses contrary to section 348 of the Penal Code Chapter 84. The particulars alleged that 

he “between Friday 6
th

  July 2018 and Thursday 12
th

  July, 2018 at New Providence being 

concerned with others with intent to defraud, did obtain from Lightbourne Marine, two (2) 

Kohler 20KW generators valued at $16,100.58 by means of false pretenses.” 

 

THE APPELLANT’S CASE AT TRIAL 

11. According to the Appellant he was contacted by a person with a funny name who was a first 

time client. The person asked him to collect two generators from Lightbourne Marine and 

have them delivered to a location in Cable Beach. He testified that he was asked to see a 

lady at the front desk at Lightbourne Marine who would take care of everything. He said 

that pursuant to those instructions he personally delivered the items to a home in Cable 
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Beach. He alleges further, that he took the investigator to the house in Cable Beach and 

showed him the two empty pallets in the drive way of the home as pallets on which the 

generators were contained.  

12. The Appellant denied obtaining or being concerned with others in obtaining the two 

generators from Lightbourne Marine by means of false pretenses. He called no witnesses in 

support of his defence and thus closed his case after testifying in his defence. 

 

THE MAGISTRATE’S FINDINGS 

13. The gist of the Learned Magistrate’s findings can be gleaned from the following extract 

from his ruling given on the 15 January, 2019: 

“The defendant went on to give answers during his record of 

interview under caution that were just unbelievable. For 

example, the defendant told the interviewer that he keeps 

business and financial records for the company. However, he 

could not produce or elected not to produce to the investigator 

or the court, any record of a business transaction, where he 

conducted business on behalf of the company, or any recorded 

business transaction to account for payment of any salary to 

him or to reconcile accounts by the company’s owner or 

accountant for any kind of reporting requirement. 

It defies common sense for this defendant to assert that he is 

responsible for collecting and accounting for a company's 

revenue, but does not keep any kind of financial record. The 

defendant, an employee of an alleged company, whose owner 

he does not know, keeps the company's delivery vehicle at his 

home, responsible for collecting and recording revenue, but in 

this case as well as other claims of business conducted business 

transaction, did not record such transactions and has nothing 

to show that he conducted any legitimate business on behalf of 

the alleged registered company. 

In his record of interview under caution to the investigator and 

evidence from the witness stand, the defendant said that he 

took the investigator to the residence, where he delivered the 

two generators. Having taken the investigator to the residence, 

he pointed out two pallets on the porch of this residence as the 

pallets on which the generators were contained at the time of 

their delivery to that residence. However, the investigator 
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testified that after speaking with the female owner of the 

residence, who gave him certain information, he was satisfied 

that bags of sand were delivered on the pallets and not 

generators. 

In previous rulings, this court has quoted an authority on the 

subject of circumstantial evidence. It is said that facts in a 

criminal that could be established either by direct or 

circumstantial evidence. Circumstantial evidence is evidence of 

relevant facts, i.e., facts from which the existence or non—

existence of facts in issue may be inferred. Lord Simon in 

Director of Public Prosecution v Kilbourne [1973] said that 

circumstantial evidence works cumulatively, in geometrical 

progression, eliminating other possibilities. 

Before drawing inference of the accused guilt from 

circumstantial evidence, the court must be sure that there are 

no other co-existing circumstances which would weaken or 

destroy the inference. (Teper v The Queen [1952] AC 480 Lord 

Normand p.489) 

It is often said that “One strand of the cord might be 

insufficient to sustain the weight, but three stranded together 

may be quite of sufficient strength. Thus it may in 

circumstantial evidence there may be a combination of 

circumstance, no one of which would raise a reasonable 

conviction, or more than a mere suspicion, but the whole, 

taken together, may create a strong conclusion of guilt, that is, 

with as much certainty as human affairs can require or admit 

of” (Exall (1866) 4F& F 922, at 922, page 929). 

The court found that the defence put on by the defendant and 

the answers he gave in his record of interview under caution to 

the police investigator consisted of many lies. The court 

conclude that the lies told to the investigator and the court by 

the defendant was intended to cover up his participation in the 

offence of defrauding the sales representative at Lightbourne 

Marine to obtain her consent to part with the generators, the 

property of Lightbourne Marine. The court has had the 

opportunity to see and hear the witnesses as they gave their 

evidence from the witness box. The witnesses for the 

prosecution were found to be credible and truthful. None of the 
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witnesses was shaken or had their evidence discredited during 

cross examination by counsel for the defendant. 

The evidence given by the defendant in his defence from the 

witness stand is rejected as untruthful. 

Having considered all of the evidence In this case, the court 

finds that prosecution proved its case to the requisite standard, 

beyond reasonable doubt, that the defendant was not the 

clueless and innocent delivery truck driver he claims to be on 

the day in question. 

The court finds that the defendant is a culpable participant, 

who on the day in question with the intent to defraud, obtained 

by means of false pretences, two generators valued sixteen 

thousand one hundred dollars, the property of Lightbourne 

Marine. 

From the evidence presented by prosecution and the lies told 

by the defendant in his record of interview and evidence from 

the witness stand, the court imputes guilt to the defendant and 

finds him guilty on the charge of Fraud by False Pretences”. 

 

SUBMISSIONS ON APPEAL 

14. Mr. Morley Counsel for the Appellant submitted that the prosecution had not at the close of 

the prosecution’s case or any time thereafter, established a prima facie case against the 

Appellant. He argued that the essential elements of the offence had not been established in 

that there was no evidence presented to the Court to suggest that the Appellant had 

defrauded anyone. Further that there was no evidence presented to the Court that showed 

any connection between the Appellant and Douglas Stotlar, the name of the person who is 

said to have contacted Lightbourne Marine about the generators. 

15. These submissions directly relate to the first three grounds of the Notice of Appeal. Mr. 

Wilson in response submitted that the learned Magistrate’s decision was correct.  He 

identified the issue for determination as being “ whether on the day in question, the 

Appellant being concerned with another or others by means of false pretenses, obtained the 

consent of a representative of Lighbourne Marine to part with goods, the property of 

Lightboutne Marine’. 

16. Section 348 of the Penal Code provides as follows: 
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“348. Whoever defrauds any person by any false pretence shall 

be liable to imprisonment for five years”. 

17. The definition of the offence and how it operates however is found in sections 58 and 59 

which are in the following terms: 

“58. A person is guilty of defrauding by false pretences if, by 

means of any false pretence, he obtains the consent of 

another person to part with or transfer the ownership of 

anything of which the crime of stealing can be committed. 

 59. (1) A false pretence is a representation of the existence of 

a state of facts made by a person, either with the 

knowledge that such representation is false or 

without the belief that it is true, and made with a 

purpose to defraud. 

 (2) For the purposes of this section - 

(a) a representation may be made either by written or 

spoken words, or by personation, or by any other 

conduct, sign or means, of whatsoever kind; 

 (b) the expression “a representation of the existence of a 

state of facts” includes a representation as to the non-

existence of anything or condition of  things, and a 

representation of any right, liability, authority, 

ability, dignity or ground or credit or confidence as 

resulting from any alleged past facts or state of facts, 

but does not include a mere representation of any 

intention or state of mind in the person making the 

representation, nor any mere representation or 

promise that anything will happen or be done, or is 

likely to happen or be done; 

 (c) a consent shall not be deemed to have been obtained 

by a false representation as to the quality or value of 

a thing, unless, in the opinion of the court, the thing 

is proved to have been substantially worthless for the 

purpose for which it is represented to be fit, or to 

have been substantially a different thing from that 

which it is represented to be; and 
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 (d) subject to the foregoing rules, if the consent of a 

person is in fact obtained by a false pretence, it is 

immaterial that the pretence is such as would have 

had no effect on the mind of a person using ordinary 

care and judgment.” 

18. These provisions (section 348 previously section 369) were considered by this Court 

(differently constituted) in the case of Mitchell v. R. [2001] BHS J. No. 94. In that case 

Churaman J.A had the following comments: 

“2. The appellant was indicted for "Fraud by false pretences" 

contrary to section 369 of the Penal Code, Chapter 77 which 

says, "Whoever defrauds any person by any false pretence 

shall be liable ..." Section 57, in terms, say that "A person is 

guilty of defrauding by false pretences if, by means of any false 

pretence, he obtains the consent of another person to part with 

or transfer the ownership of anything of which the crime of 

stealing can be committed". And stealing is committed in terms 

of Section 45, if a person "dishonestly appropriates a thing of 

which he is not the owner." 

3. The compendium of these provisions would clearly suggest 

that whereas in stealing, simpliciter, there is no requirement 

for the indictment to allege whose property has been stolen, the 

same is not true of defrauding by false pretenses. The reason is 

obvious: Proof of stealing merely requires proof that the thing 

(invariably property) appropriated was not owned by the 

accused. But not so in defrauding by false pretences. Section 57 

speaks of "... obtains the consent of another ... to part with or 

transfer the ownership of anything of which the crime of 

stealing can be committed." What section 57 requires therefore 

is proof of appropriation of property combined with proof that 

someone has parted with or transferred the ownership of the 

property. The notion of "transfer of ownership" inevitably 

requires, additionally, proof of a transfer of ownership from 

the person defrauded (the victim) to the accused (the 

fraudster). The naming of the person defrauded is therefore an 

inevitable incident, and therefore a requisite ingredient, of an 

indictment charging fraud by false pretences. I entirely agree 

with my learned brother, Ibrahim JA that the essence of fraud 

by false pretences requires the indictment to allege not merely 

the false pretence but also, quintessentially, the fraud itself, 
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that is to say, the transfer of ownership of property from the 

victim to the accused as a result of the falsity of the 

representation. The defect, I agree, not having been cured by 

an amendment at trial, was fatal”.  My emphasis. 

19. Ganpatsingh J.A in his judgment had the following observations: 

“25. The statutory net provided by section 52 into which 

persons charged with stealing may fall so as not to be 

acquitted altogether of any crime where there is consent 

to the appropriation, does not mean that on a charge of 

fraud by false pretence, the position as to particulars is 

the same as with stealing. What is involved here is a 

deprivation of property or a right or interest by fraud. 

And fraud is brought about by an act of the victim or 

someone acting on his behalf (see section 57). There is at 

the very least a consenting to part with a thing by the 

victim acting on a false representation of fact made with 

a purpose to defraud: See section 58 (1). The 

appropriation is effectuated on that consent. With fraud 

by false pretences the acts of the defendant and the 

victim are necessarily in tandem. Both are crucial 

components of the offence. It is pellucidly clear therefore 

that, unless there is this combination of false to 

representation of fact by the defendant, coupled with the 

act of reliance on it by the victim to his damage or 

detriment, there can be no fraud by false pretence. 

26.  The conclusion to be drawn from this rudimentary 

analysis is obvious. It is that when one is charging those 

offences committed with a mere intent to defraud, or 

stealing, it is only necessary to state particulars as they 

relate to the acts of the defendant. On the other hand, 

where the offence involves an actual defrauding as a 

result of the victim being induced by a representation of 

fact to act to his detriment, there is an absolute need to 

name the person consenting by the deceit to part with 

property, since the pretence itself does not make the 

offence. My emphasis. 

20. Ibrahim J.A. had this contribution to the discussion: 
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“48. All four counts in the indictment charged the appellant 

with fraud by false pretences contrary to section 369 of 

the Penal Code, chapter 77. That section reads thus: … 

49. This section contemplates two things: first that a person is 

defrauded and second that the commission of the fraud 

was achieved by a false pretence. Both elements must be 

present to constitute the offence of fraud by false 

pretences. Section 57 of the Penal Code gives a definition 

by false pretences. It reads thus:- … 

50. There must, therefore, be a false pretence and by virtue 

thereof a person obtains something, that is, the consent of 

another person to part with or transfer property from 

that person of which the crime of stealing can be 

committed in order to establish the offence of defrauding 

by false pretence. 

51. In this case the prosecution did not allege in the 

particulars that by means of the false pretences stated 

Citibank transferred any money whatever to Pro One 

Limited. No one is alleged in the particulars of offence to 

have been defrauded of anything. In fact, no defrauding 

at all was alleged and the defrauding is really the essence 

of the crime charged. In my view, without the allegation 

of defrauding, the crime of fraud by false pretense is not 

made out for there would be merely a false pretence 

without a fraud committed”. 

21. The decision in Mitchell makes the point that the person alleged to have been defrauded 

must be identified in the particulars of the charge.  The Learned Judges in that case did not 

refer to section 76 (2) (d) of the CPC and rule 11 of the Rules for framing charges and 

information found in the second schedule of the CPC.  As such that determination may have 

been made per incuriam but we need not decide that point in this case. What is clear 

however, is that in order to succeed the Crown must lead evidence to show that the named 

person was defrauded by virtue of false pretences resulting in his damage or detriment. The 

particulars in this case allege that the intent of the false pretences was to defraud 

Lightbourne Marine and the Appellant being concerned with others did succeed by 

obtaining the two generators from Lightbourne Marine. 

22. The clear understanding then from the charge sheet was that it was being alleged that 

Lightbourne Marine acted on the false pretences to their damage or detriment. It is clear 
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from the evidence that Lightbourne Marine effected a charge on the credit Card of Mr. 

Chee-A-Tow in the sum of $16,100.58 and as such was paid for the generators. As such 

prima facie the person who suffered the loss was Mr.Chee-A-Tow in that his account was 

debited for goods which he did not authorize or receive. The Crown failed to lead any 

evidence before the magistrate to show that Mr.Chee-A-Tow was reimbursed the money 

debited from his account as the result of the fraud. 

23. The question however, is does this mean that Lightbourne Marine did not suffer a loss or act 

to their detriment? It is true that as observed by the Learned Magistrate one would have 

expected that greater care would have been exercised by Lightbourne Marine when 

conducting business by charge credit over the telephone. As such it would be difficult to see 

how they could properly resist any demand by Mr.Chee-A-Tow to be reimbursed the money 

debited from his account. However, it is clear that the false pretenses have resulted in 

Lightbourne Marine acting to their detriment. They are legally required to reimburse 

Mr.Chee-A-Tow the $16,100.58. That is the detriment which they face. 

24. It follows that the elements of the crime as alleged had been made out and it was a matter 

for the Magistrate as the trier of the facts to determine who he believed. It is clear that the 

fact that the Appellant presented himself to pick up the two generators drew a reasonable 

inference that he was involved with the unlawful transaction. That inference could have 

been rebutted by a reasonable explanation for his actions. However, the police found his 

explanations unsatisfactory and he was subsequently charged. The Magistrate found that the 

explanations provided were lies and that those lies were told for the purpose of covering up 

his involvement in the crime. 

25. This brings us to ground 5 whereby the Appellant allege that the Magistrate failed to direct 

himself with respect to R v Lucas [1981] QB 720. I am not fully persuaded that this was a 

case where the principles in Lucas necessarily applied. The Appellant gave evidence in 

Court in circumstances where the Magistrate was looking for a reasonable explanation for 

the Appellant’s conduct. The explanations provided by him were not accepted by the Court 

as such he was convicted on the basis that he failed to satisfactorily rebut the inference of 

guilt to be drawn from his actions. However in any event It seems to me, that having regard 

to the language used by the magistrate in his judgment that ' the court conclude that the lies 

told to the investigator and the court by the defendant was intended to cover up his 

participation in the offence of defrauding...Lightbourne Marine' suggests strongly, in my 

judgment, that he had the principles set out in R v Lucas in mind and gave proper 

consideration to them. 

26. In this case the Magistrate had the benefit of seeing the Appellant as he gave his evidence 

and he concluded that the Appellant was telling lies.  He clearly also found that the 

Appellant told those lies with the specific intent of covering up his participation in the 

crime. These were all findings of fact and based on the evidence which he had for 
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consideration I am unable to say that no reasonable tribunal properly directed could have 

come to the conclusions which the Magistrate did. In these circumstances the ground is also 

without merit. 

27. The final point to be considered is the complaint that the magistrate admitted and relied on 

hearsay evidence. On page 6 of the ruling, the Learned Magistrate states that the investigator 

testified that after speaking with the female owner of the residence, who gave him certain 

information he was satisfied that bags of sand were delivered on the pallets and not 

generators. Mr. Morley submitted that as the female owner of the residence never took the 

stand to give this information the learned magistrate should not have taken it into 

consideration for his decision. 

28. The evidence about the enquiry made of the occupant of the house was admissible as part of 

the investigation done by the police in response to the allegation or explanation made by the 

appellant which obviously required investigation. It would probably have been better if the 

officer was restricted to simply saying that he spoke with the female owner who did not 

corroborate the Appellant’s story. However, in my view nothing turns on this point as even 

if this were to be considered a misstep by the Learned Magistrate it in my view created no 

real prejudice to the Appellant. The fact is that the officer investigated the Appellant’s 

explanation and the female occupant did not corroborate his claims. If she was able to do so, 

no doubt the Appellant would have called her as a witness. 

29. Having given this matter my full consideration I do not find that there is any merit in the 

Appeal and I have no lurking doubt as to the safety of the verdict in this matter. I would 

therefore dismiss the appeal and affirm the conviction and sentence.  

__________________________________________ 

The Honourable Mr. Justice Evans, J.A. 

 

 

30. I agree. 

__________________________________________ 

The Honourable Sir Hartman Longley, P. 

 

 

31. I also agree. 

__________________________________________ 

  The Honourable Sir Michael Barnett, J.A. 


